

MP301*

Mining Act 1978

Mining Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Mining Amendment Regulations 2003*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2003.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Mining Regulations 1981**.

[* Reprinted as at 25 July 2002.

For amendments to 26 May 2003 see Gazette 27 August and 13 December 2002 and 17 January 2003.]

4. Second Schedule amended

The Second Schedule is amended as follows:

(a) in item 1 —

- (i) by deleting “35.64” and inserting instead —
“ 36.85 ”;
- (ii) by deleting “225.72” and inserting instead —
“ 233.20 ”;
- (iii) by deleting “93.06” and inserting instead —
“ 96.14 ”;
- (iv) by deleting “10.89” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 11.22 ”;
- (v) by deleting “12.32” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 12.76 ”;
- (vi) by deleting “\$17.60” and inserting instead —
“ \$18.20 ”;

- (vii) by deleting “1.76” and inserting instead —
“ 1.82 ”;
- (viii) by deleting “5.50” and inserting instead —
“ 5.61 ”;
- (b) in item 2 —
 - (i) by deleting “105.00” and inserting instead —
“ 215.00 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “800.00” and inserting instead —
“ 910.00 ”;
 - (iii) by deleting “200.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 310.00 ”;
 - (iv) by deleting “100.00” and inserting instead —
“ 210.00 ”;
 - (v) by deleting “410.00” and inserting instead —
“ 520.00 ”;
- (c) in item 3 by deleting “6.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 6.20 ”;
- (d) in item 3A by deleting “5.00” and inserting instead —
“ 5.20 ”;
- (e) by deleting item 4 and inserting the following item instead —

“

4. Exemption from expenditure conditions —

- (a) one year exemption for —

(i) prospecting licence	Reg. 54	260.00
(ii) exploration licence	Reg. 54	300.00
(iii) mining lease	Reg. 54	350.00
- (b) 5 year exemption for mining lease Reg. 54 1 750.00

”;

- (f) in item 5 by deleting “25.00” in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 26.00 ”;
- (g) in item 7 by deleting “75.00” and inserting instead —
“ 77.50 ”;
- (h) in item 8 by deleting “5.00” and inserting instead —
“ 5.20 ”;
- (i) in item 10 —
 - (i) by deleting “75.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 77.50 ”;
 - (ii) by deleting “5.00” and inserting instead —
“ 5.20 ”;

- (j) in item 11 by deleting “150.00” and inserting instead —
“ 155.00 ”;
- (k) in item 11A by deleting “6.00” and inserting instead —
“ 6.20 ”;
- (l) in item 13(i) by deleting “44.00” and inserting
instead —
“ 45.50 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.